NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

31

Note 22.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

The effect of the prior period adjustment is summarized in the table below (Column SLD Fund).

The Trust recorded an adjustment to reclassify construction in progress charged to expenses in the
year ended June 30, 2022. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Trust determined that these
payments represented construction in progress for the comprehensive design plan for Angel Oak
Preserve and Angel Oak Park. The effect of the prior period adjustment is summarized in the table
below (Column Const. in Progress).

The Trust recorded an adjustment to recognize a previously unrecorded note receivable from
Lacuna, Inc. totaling $150,000 that was recorded as an expense in the year ended June 30, 2021.
During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Trust determined that the original transaction was
recorded as an expense in error. The effect of the prior period adjustment is summarized in the
table below (column Note Receivable).

Line Item
Before

Restatement
ECLT
Found. SLD Fund

Const. in
Progress

Note
Receivable

June 30, 2022
 Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $   1,860,282 $   7,826 $   - $   - $   - $   1,868,108
Due from Lacuna - - - - 150,000 150,000
Land 341,800 1,883,000 - - - 2,224,800
Property, equipment, and

leasehold improvements 5,773 216,382 - - - 222,155
Construction in progress 187,544 - - 84,092 - 271,636
Contributions - cash 829,681 4,201 - - - 833,882
Rental income 8,720 16,500 - - - 25,220
Net assets released from

restrictions (346,709) - (393,115) - - (739,824)
Consultants 301,169 - - (84,092) - 217,077
Taxes and insurance 69,967 11,092 - - - 81,059
Telephone and utilities 23,230 1,694 - - - 24,924
Depreciation and

amortization 21,233 6,675 - - - 27,908
Office supplies 6,661 89 - - - 6,750

Change in net assets (1,856,340) 1,151 - 84,092 - (1,771,097)
Undesignated net assets 10,351,473 2,107,208 - 84,092 - 12,542,773
Board designated net assets 6,214,557 - (2,878,332) - - 3,336,225
Donor restricted net assets $   1,454,223 $   - $ 2,878,332 $   - $   150,000 $   4,482,555

Note 23.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Trust has evaluated events and
transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through November 7, 2023, the date the
consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

LOWCOUNTRY LAND TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

32

Note 23.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Continued)

On August 1, 2023, the Trust received notification it was awarded a restricted grant of $1,000,000